

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DANNY LEE MITCHELL,

Docket No. 05-CV-0243 (GL)

Plaintiff,

v.

AXCAN SCANDIPHARM, INC.,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT AND LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Susan Frietsche
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 65240
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
Stacey I. Young
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 91453
Regional Enterprise Tower
425 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1860
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 227-0301

Cole Thaler
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1447 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 1004
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 897-1880

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. Federal Case Law Clearly Establishes that Transsexual Employees Are Protected Against Sex Discrimination Under Title VII.....4

A. All Employees Are Protected Against Discrimination Based on Perceived Non-Conformity with Sex Stereotypes6

B. There Is No “Transsexual Exception” to the Law Protecting All Employees Against Prohibited Sex Discrimination9

II. The Pennsylvania Human Relations Act Also Protects Employees Against Discrimination Based on Perceived Non-Conformity with Sex Stereotypes ..14

III. Plaintiff’s Claim that the Defendant Terminated Her on the Basis of Her Gender Identity Disorder States a Valid Claim of Disability Discrimination under the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act.....15

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Gould Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Bianchi v. City of Phila.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	8, 14
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3, 7, 13
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	1
<i>Brandon v. County of Richardson</i> , 653 N.W.2d 829 (Neb. 2002).....	2
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	9
<i>City of Pittsburgh, Dep't of Personnel and Civil Service Comm'n v. Pa. Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 630 A.2d 919 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993).....	19, 20
<i>Collins v. TRL, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 913 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	14
<i>Dobre v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	12, 15, 18, 19
<i>Doe v. Bell</i> , 194 Misc. 2d 774 (N.Y. Sup. 2003).....	17
<i>Doe v. Boeing Co.</i> , 846 P.2d 531 (Wash. 1993).....	17
<i>Doe v. City of Belleville</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Doe v. Electro-Craft Corp.</i> , No. 87-E-132, 1988 WL 1091932 (N.H. Sup. Ct. 1988).....	17
<i>Doe v. Yunits</i> , No. 001060A, 2000 WL 33162199 (Mass. Super. 2000)	14
<i>Drinkwater v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 853 (3d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Durham Life Ins. Co. v. Evans</i> , 166 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Enriquez v. West Jersey Health Sys.</i> , 777 A.2d 365 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)	14, 17
<i>Evans v. Hamburger Hamlet & Forncrook</i> , No. 93-E-177, 1996 WL 941676 (Chi. Comm'n on Human Relations 1996)	17
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	1

<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	9
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1977).....	5, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Holt v. Northwest Pa. Training P’ship Consortium, Inc.</i> , 694 A.2d 1134 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)	18
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Jette v. Honey Farms</i> , No. 95 SEM 0421, 2001 WL 1602799 (Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination Oct. 10, 2001)	17
<i>Kachmar v. SunGard Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Kay v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , No. CIV.A. 02-3157, 2003 WL 21197289 (E.D. Pa. May 16, 2003)	7
<i>Kocsis v. Levitz Home Furnishings, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 02-CV-07533, 2004 WL 1175535 (E.D. Pa. May 25, 2004).....	14
<i>Kosilek v. Maloney</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Mass. 2002)	19
<i>Lie v. Sky Publ’g Corp.</i> , 15 Mass. L. Rptr. 412 (Mass. Super. 2002).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Maffei v. Kolaeton Industries, Inc.</i> , 626 N.Y.S.2d 391 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)	14
<i>In re Maloney</i> , 774 N.E.2d 239 (Ohio 2002).....	2
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	21
<i>Millett v. Lutco, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1602800 (Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination 2001)	14
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Police v. Pa. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 457 A.2d 584 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983).....	20
<i>Phillips v. Mich. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 731 F. Supp. 792 (W.D. Mich. 1990).	4
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	1

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 8
<i>Rentos v. OCE-Office Sys.</i> , 1996 WL 737215 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	1
<i>Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)	12
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	19, 20
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Smith v. City of Jacksonville Corr. Inst.</i> , Case No. 88-5451, 1991 WL 833882 (Fla. Div. Admin. Hearings 1991).....	17
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	4, 9, 10, 12, 13, 21
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	19
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	1
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Wisniewski v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Wood v. C.G. Studios, Inc.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 176 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	15
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12211(b)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	16
43 P.S. §§ 951-963.....	14
43 P.S. § 955	4, 15
16 Pa. Code § 44.4	15, 16, 18, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychiatric Assoc., *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (4th ed. 1994).16

Harry Benjamin International Gender Dysphoria Association, *Standards of Care for Gender Identity Disorders, Version Six* (2001), available at <http://www.hbigda.org/soc.cfm>19

Shannon Minter & Christopher Daley, *Trans Realities: A Legal Needs Assessment of San Francisco’s Transgender Communities* (2003)2

J.-N. Zhou, M.A. Hoffman, L.J. Gooren, D.F. Swaab, *A Sex Difference in the Human Brain and Its Relation to Transsexuality*, 378 *Nature* 68-70 (1995)18

Stedman’s Medical Dictionary 1865 (27th ed. 2000).....3
